Written Answers to [4 DEC., 2012] Unstarred Questions 135

to be sold on prescription of Registered Medical Practitioner (RMP) only. Further, the
drugs covered under Schedule G of said Rules are required to be labelled with word
‘Caution: it is dangerous to take this preparation except under medical supervision’.

Irregularities of funds by NGOs in the field of healthcare

1145. SHRI DILIPBHAI PANDYA: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(8 the details of funds provided to Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOSs)
in the country including Gujarat in the field of heathcare during each of the last
three years and the current year, NGO-wise and State-wise;

(b) the details of funds utilized by NGOs, State-wise and year-wise;

(c) whether Utilisation Certificates have been received from NGOs;

(d) the details of NGOs found involved in various irregularities, State-wise;
(e) whether Government has taken any action against such NGOs;

(fy if so, the details thereof; and

(g) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI A.H. KHAN CHOUDHURY): (a) Public Hedlth is a State subject.
However, the Central Government supports the efforts of the State Government
financially and technically. The details of funds provided to State GovernmentsyNGOs
in the field of health care for the last three years are given in Statement-1 (See below).

(b) The details of utilisation of funds by Regional Resource Centres and NGOs,
and the State-wise utilisation of funds by State AIDS Control Societies are given
in Statement-1l (See below).

(c) Utilization Certificates in respect of fund released by State/District Health
Society or State AIDS Control Societies are received by the respective State/District
Health Societies. The Utilization Certificates in respect of fund released to Regional
Resource Centres and to NGOs under RNTCP programme have been received from
the NGOs up to financial Year 2011-12.

(d) to (g) It has been reported that under the National AIDS Control Programme,
36 NGOs have been terminated and funds have been recovered by the State AIDS
Control Societies. The details are given in Statement-111.



Satement-|

A. Details of funds provided and utilized by NGOs by Sate AIDS Control Societies SACSs from 2009-10 to 2012-13

State/UT (Based on 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
CPFMS)
Release  Utilization Release  Utilization Release  Utilization Release Utilization
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Ahmedabad MCACS 190.69 158.18 216.02 197.93 344.98 328.42 197.44 111.16
Andaman and Nicobar 0.00 1.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SACS
Andhra Pradesh SACS 4057.29 4005.10 3454.60 2185.55 2834.19 3226.45 3434.44 1530.98
Arunacha Pradesh 149.57 205.03 225.35 163.94 196.36 233.64 106.78 106.40
SACS
Assam SACS 582.17 556.58 626.17 542.20 580.71 672.99 268.37 231.54
Bihar SACS 16.68 159.17 440.27 249.12 587.04 606.66 240.23 35.41
Chandigarh SACS 173.66 72.04 149.22 208.09 155.55 147.81 157.69 80.77
Chhattisgarh SACS 115.82 122.36 323.55 230.12 372.62 368.29 534.98 181.47
Chennai MCACS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 217.54 0.00 0.00
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Dadra and Nagar Haveli
Daman and Diu SACS
Delhi SACS

Goa SACS

Gujarat SACS

Haryana SACS

Himacha Pradesh
SACS

Jammu and Kashmir
SACS

Jharkhand SACS
Karnataka SACS
Kerala SACS
Lakshadweep SACS
Madhya Pradesh SACS
Maharashtra SACS

Manipur SACS

22.00

28.27

872.16

225.99

1449.99

362.89

225.07

14.80

231.79

1163.24

876.90

0.00

664.05

1070.69

1082.03

14.87

15.70

769.57

234.96

1525.15

277.96

212.92

32.14

89.84

766.43

914.43

0.00

637.05

800.68

845.43

24.94

41.75

1162.42

224.82

1855.74

434.66

187.26

10.71

254.06

655.73

1091.24

0

1100.69

632.36

1035.90

27.18

29.54

1054.89

215.42

1674.00

536.29

195.17

6.18

227.44

588.57

929.70

0

610.10

649.15

1210.19

21.00

60.94

1153.60

229.35

1752.03

505.88

310.82

19.66

334.95

1191.92

815.32

0.00

754.10

877.99

1135.62

13.32

54.26

1385.18

213.35

1722.23

605.72

276.23

14.27

419.57

1178.66

958.97

0.00

1065.64

908.79

1066.72

16.51

128.36

1174.95

128.36

1276.08

324.25

158.91

31.36

227.31

1199.37

574.23

0.00

23543

953.82

959.91

15.36

91.41

571.40

91.41

423.00

238.18

114.68

0.00

1.04

739.26

490.50

0.00

68.55

717.77

471.93
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1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Meghalaya SACS 67.09  47.06 7315 8325 69.26 81.33 90.61 42.89
Mizoram SACS 65530 64994 66396 67051  709.49 62134  627.04 246,05
Mumbai MCACS 609.62 54886 54879 54350 52474 53122 72612 34585
Nagaland SACS 75890 75835 84438 79350 72453 75608 37718  357.37
Odisha SACS 53123 53114 70588 78375 71471 69486 65047 25166
Puducherry SACS 478 4516 455 4430 78.86 77.61 60.02 37.39
Punjab SACS 43566 23158 72007 66193 72747 78562 32264 25151
Rajasthan SACS 49604 45465 57155 52462 62493  507.34  249.95 12,53
Sikkim SACS 6061  66.74 8176 8297 91.47 91.07 45.82 42.30
Tamil Nadu SACS 251886 139627 202890  2408.83 216313 1439003 132435  49.79
Tripura SACS 24616 25262 26368 25211 22525 21971 22519 13543
Uttar Pradesh SACS 79474 51885 89604 117019 95869 98496 58241  354.82
Uttarakhand SACS 19516 17925 28240 23774 32037 29619  169.75 96.42
West Bengal SACS 148024 119340 121933 121872  1237.33 108899  367.67 147.64
ToraL: 2252315 1929095 2309190 21206.68 23404.87 23860.09 1814800  8592.43
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B. Grant-in-Aid released to Regional Resource Centre during last three years and current year
Sl Name of the RRC 200-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
No (Amount (Amount (Amount (Amount
rel eased) rel eased) rel eased) rel eased)
1. Centre for Heath Education Training and Nutrition 18,55,271/- 20,23,643/- 16,06,877/- 10,00,000/-
Awareness (CHETNA), Gujarat
2. Voluntary Hedth Association of India (VHAI), New Delhi 24,00,000/- 5,00,000/- 25,05,400/- 5,00,000/-
3. MAMTA-Hedth Institute for Mother and Child, New Delhi 13,04,000/- 20,00,000/- 16,74,591/- 5,00,000/-
4,  Hindustan Latex Family Planning Promotion Trust (HLFPPT), 25,00,000/- 12,72,472/ 8,42,132/- 10,00,000/-
Andhra Pradesh (Unspent (Unspent
Balance- Balance-
2009-10) 2010-11)
5. Child In Need Institute (CINI), Kolkata (W.B.) 23,36,000/- 15,00,000/- 20,00,000/- 10,00,000/-
6.  Population Foundation of India (PFl), New Delhi 21,88,000/- — 24,00,000/- —
7.  Swasthya Shikhya, Odisha 12,78,500/- 12,52,700/- 12,00,000/- 5,12,374/-
8.  Family Planning Association of India (FPAI), Mumbai 10,00,000/- — 5,00,000/- 5,00,000/-
9.  The Gandhigram Institute of rural Health and FW trust, 2236,841/- 5,00,000/- 8,00,000/- 5,00,000/-
Tamil Nadu
10. Voluntary Health Association of Assam (VHAA), Assam — 10,00,000/- — 18,79,000/-
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C. Details of funds released to NGOs under Revised National Tuberculosis Control Programme

(Rs. in lakhs)
S. Name of NGO 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
No.
1 Indian Medical Association 372.08 450.00 749.42 0.00
2 Catholic Bishop Conference of India 292.38 450.00 280.16 293.00
TotaL: 664.46 900.00 1029.58 293.00
D. Details of funds released to NGOs by National AIDS Control Organization
(Rs. in lakhs)
S. Organization 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
No.
1. KHPT, Pune 1966.14 337.57 898.00 560.11
2. DESH, Chennai - - - -
3. Freedom Foundation 1966.14 337.57 905.39 560.11
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E. List of details of funds released and details of funds released by AYUSH to NGOs under Central

Sector Scheme for upgradation to centres of excellence

S, Organisation/Institution Purpose of Grant State Amount Released (lakhs)
No. Names
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. Muslim Progressive and For upgradation of Center Deoband, 0.000 118.000 89.040 0.000 207.040
Educational Council, of Excellence in llg Bid Uttar Pradesh
Deoband Tadbeer
2. lbn Sina Academy of Museum of medico-historical Aligarh, 0.000 60.000 0.000 0.000 100.000
Medieval Medicine and research Uttar Pradesh
Sciences, Tijana House,
Aligarh
3. Agogyadhara JRD Tala Centre of excellence in drug Chitrakoot, 0.000 40.000 36.950 0.000 156.950
for Research in Ayurveda, standardization and quality Satna, Madhya
Yoga and Naturopathy, control of Ayurvedic-Unani Pradesh
Deendayal Research medicines
Institute Chitrakoot Satha
4, Mooss Vaidyaratham The Ayurvedic Management Thrissur, 0.000 199.694 100.000 0.000 299.694
Ayurveda Foundation, of Musculoskeletal Disorders Kerala

Thrissur

with special importance of
Chronic Inflammatory Joint
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2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Disorders and Connective
Tissue Disorders

Vaidyaratnam P.S. Varier’'s  Centre for Medicinal Plants Kottakal, Kerala 104.640  0.000 200.00 0.000 400.000

Arya Vaidyashala, Research

Kottakal, Malappuram

Sreedhareeyam Ayurvedic  Centre of Excellence in Kothakulam, 100.000 100.000  0.000 0.000 400.000

Research and Netra-Roga Kerala

Development Institute

(SARDI), Kothakulam,

Kerala

Nisargopchar Gramsudhar  Centre of Excellence in Pune, 0.000 74.460 0.000 0.000 74.460

Trust's Nisargopchar Naturopathy and Yoga Maharashtra

Ashram, Pune

Ayurveda Hospital and Construction of Integrated Pune, 140.000 140.000 0.000 0.000 280.000

Research Centre, Bhartiya ~ Cancer Treatment and Maharashtra

Sanskriti Darshan Trust, Research Centre

Wagholi, Pune

M.L. Dhawale Trust To upgrade the existing Palghar, Mumbai, 118.000  0.000 0.000 0.000 118.000

units at Rural Homeopathy
Hospital, Palghar to have
full fledged Department of

Maharashtra
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10.

11

12.

13.

14.

M.B. Barwalia foundation’s
Spandan Hodlistic Institute
of Applied Homoeopathy,
Mumbai

SVYASA, Bangalore

FRLHT, Bangalore

Soukya Foundation
(Charitable trust), 202,
Parvathi plaza, 105,
Richmond Circle,
Bangalore

Ramakrishna Mission
Ashram, Narendrapur,
Kolkata

Psychiatry, Pulmonology,
Research Department
Medical informatics and
Administrative Department

Centre of Excellence in
Clinical and Fundamental
Research in Homeopathy
on Autism

Centre of Excellence in
Yoga

For facilitating their Hospital,

Institute of Ayurveda and
Integrative Medicines
Research Hospital and
Training Centre

Centre of excellence on
Respiratory Allergies
intervention through
Homeopathy

Upgradation of existing
laboratory facilities to test
the quality of Ayurvedic

Mumbai,
Maharashtra

Bangalore,
Karnataka

Bangalore,
Karnataka

Bangalore,
Karnataka

Kolkata,
West Bengal

0.000

200.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

39.410 0.000

0.000 0.000

160.000 200.000

128.000 64.000

40.000 0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

79.410

200.000

400.000

320.000

80.000
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Products-Establishment of
Quality Testing Laboratory
15. Society for Welfare of Centre of Excellence in Durgapur, 0.000 70.780 0.000 0.000 150.780
the Handicapped homeopathy for prevention West Bengal
persons, 27 Tagore of Disability
Avenue, Durgapur,
(BHAROSHA)
16. SASTRA University Establishing a Centre of Thanjavur, 0.000 196.400 0.000 0.000 196.400
Excellence in National Tamil Nadu
Facility for the Scientific
Manufacturing of Ayurvedic
and Siddha-Rasa Aushadhies
and Bhasmas
17. The Ayurvedic Trust Upgradation to Centre of Coimbatore, 146.000  0.000 0.000 0.000 146.000
Coimbatore Excellence-Research Hospital Tamil Nadu
for Rheumatology
18. Niamath Science A Health Resort exclusively Chennai, 0.000 100.000 0.000 0.000 100.000
Academy, Chenna for Regimental Therapy Tamil Nadu
19. Sahara Unani Medical Center of excellence in Hyderabad, 0.000 100.220 0.000 0.000 100.220
Foundation, Hyderabad Regimental Therapy Andhra Pradesh
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F. Satement of allocation and expenditure under NRHM for the F.Y.s 2009-10 to 2012-13 for PPP/NGOs

(Rs. in lakhs)
S State 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
No.
Allocation  Expenditure Allocation Expenditure Allocation Expenditure Allocation  Expenditure
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
A. High Focus Sates
1. Bihar 398.64 182.58 - - 1,880.72 1,226.47 3,336.72 618.42
2. Chhattisgarh - 37.30 1,476.72 - - - 235.40 -
3. Himacha Pradesh - - - - - - - -
4. Jammu and Kashmir 15.00 - - 172 31.68 6.45 - 6.96
5. Jharkhand 19.60 - - - 525.04 56.71 - 2.84
6. Madhya Pradesh - 151.00 - - - - - -
7. Odisha - - - - 738.59 230.12 858.97 131.92
8. Raasthan - 8.15 - - 10.00 6.96 110.25 -
9. Uttar Pradesh - - 61.19 - - 351 - -
10. Uttarakhand 40.00 352.57 120.00 108.85 23.90 58.92 357.17 30.00
Sus-ToTAL: 473.24 731.60 1,657.91 110.57 3,209.93 1,589.14 4,898.51 790.14
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
B. NE Sates
11. Arunachal Pradesh - - - - 11.25 372.42 511.60 165.33
12. Assam - 358.39 3,219.86 2,724.52 2,442.66 2,495.16 - -
13. Manipur - - - - 29.15 31.24 95.22 -
14. Meghalaya 154.03 465.53 178.98 753.28 177.36 941.28 140.47 48.63
15. Mizoram - - - - - 64.93 22.43 -
16. Nagaland 15.00 - 51.17 18.00 15.00 215.33 93.97 41.03
17. Sikkim - - - - 40.00 6.88 - -
18. Tripura - 10.22 - - - - 80.00 -
Sus-TOTAL: 169.03 834.14 3,450.01 3,495.80 2,715.42 4,127.24 943.69 254.99
C. Non-High Focus Sates
19. Andhra Pradesh - - - - - - - -
20. Goa - - - - - 1.88 - -
21. Gujarat 500.00 500.00 726.30 396.91 300.00 543.16 - -
22. Haryana - - - - - - - -
23. Karnataka - - - - 99.47 126.08 999.36 19.63
24. Keraa - - - - 5.00 56.31 34.00 -
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25. Maharashtra 105.40 - - - 707.80 177.17 358.80 89.32

26. Punjab - 20.66 - - 88.80 117.37 156.30 60.92

27. Tamil Nadu - - - - - - 447.50 3.83

28. West Bengal 121.09 57.33 120.00 144.49 1,040.46 459.96 460.00 117.99
Sus-ToTAL: 726.49 577.99 846.30 541.40 2,241.53 1,481.92 2,455.96 291.69

D. Small SatedUTs

29. Andaman and - - - - - - - -
Nicobar Islands

30. Chandigarh - - - - - - - -

31. Dadra and Nagar - - - - - - - -
Haveli

32. Daman and Diu - - - - - - 0.75 -

33. Ddhi 73.15 — 127.35 22.21 20.56 21.55 - 7.59

34. Lakshadweep - - - - - - - -

35. Puducherry - 22.50 2.00 1.94 - - - -
Su-ToTAL: 73.15 22.50 129.35 24.0115 20.56 21.55 0.75 7.59
GRAND-TOTAL: 1,441.91 2,166.23 6,083.57 4,171.92 8,187.44 7,219.84 8,298.11 1,344.42

Note:- The above expenditure figures of the F.Y. 2012-13 are upto 2nd Qtr., hence its provisional.
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G Satus of grant released for Training of Nurses

Sl Name of the Institution Year of Amount No. of Progress and UC

No. Sanction released courses

1. Bibi Halima College of Nursing and 2009-10 6,61,200 4 Completed one course.
Medical Technology, Shireen Bagh,
Srinagar, Jammu and Kashmir

2. Manipa College of Nursing, 2010-11 6,61,200 4 Course conducted Utilization
Manipal, Karnataka-576104 Certificate received

3. College of Nursing, 2010-11 6,61,200 4 Course conducted Utilization
CMC, Ludhiyana, Punjab-141008 Certificate received

4. Amrita College of Nursing, 2010-11 6,61,200 4 Course conducted Utilization
Amrita Institute of Medical Sciences, Certificate received
Elamakkara (PO.) Kochi, Kerala-682026

5. Kasturba Nursing College, Sevagram, 2011-12 4,95,900 3 Classes Scheduled

Maharashtra

*No funds have been released during 2012-13.
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Statement-I |

A. Details of funds provided and utilized by NGOs by Sate AIDS Control Societies SACSs from 2009-10 to 2012-13

State/UT (Based on 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
CPFMS)
Release  Utilization Release  Utilization Release  Utilization Release Utilization
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Ahmedabad MCACS 190.69 158.18 216.02 197.93 344.98 328.42 197.44 111.16
Andaman and Nicobar 0.00 1.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SACS
Andhra Pradesh SACS 4057.29 4005.10 3454.60 2185.55 2834.19 3226.45 3434.44 1530.98
Arunacha Pradesh 149.57 205.03 225.35 163.94 196.36 233.64 106.78 106.40
SACS
Assam SACS 582.17 556.58 626.17 542.20 580.71 672.99 268.37 231.54
Bihar SACS 16.68 159.17 440.27 249.12 587.04 606.66 240.23 35.41
Chandigarh SACS 173.66 72.04 149.22 208.09 155.55 147.81 157.69 80.77
Chhattisgarh SACS 115.82 122.36 323.55 230.12 372.62 368.29 534.98 181.47
Chennai MCACS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 217.54 0.00 0.00
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1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 22.00 14.87 24.94 27.18 21.00 13.32 16.51 15.36
Daman and Diu SACS 28.27 15.70 41.75 29.54 60.94 54.26 128.36 91.41
Delhi SACS 872.16 769.57 1162.42 1054.89 1153.60 1385.18 1174.95 571.40
Goa SACS 225.99 234.96 224.82 215.42 229.35 213.35 128.36 91.41
Gujarat SACS 1449.99 1525.15 1855.74 1674.00 1752.03 1722.23 1276.08 423.00
Haryana SACS 362.89 277.96 434.66 536.29 505.88 605.72 324.25 238.18
Himachal Pradesh 225.07 212.92 187.26 195.17 310.82 276.23 158.91 114.68
SACS

Jammu and Kashmir 14.80 32.14 10.71 6.18 19.66 14.27 31.36 0.00
SACS

Jharkhand SACS 231.79 89.84 254.06 227.44 334.95 419.57 227.31 1.04
Karnataka SACS 1163.24 766.43 655.73 588.57 1191.92 1178.66 1199.37 739.26
Kerala SACS 876.90 914.43 1091.24 929.70 815.32 958.97 574.23 490.50
Lakshadweep SACS 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Madhya Pradesh SACS 664.05 637.05 1100.69 610.10 754.10 1065.64 23543 68.55
Maharashtra SACS 1070.69 800.68 632.36 649.15 877.99 908.79 953.82 717.77
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Manipur SACS 108203 84543 103590 121019 113562 106672  959.91 47193
Meghalaya SACS 67.00  47.06 7315 8325 69.26 81.33 90.61 42.89
Mizoram SACS 65530 64994 66396 67051  709.49  621.34  627.04 246,05
Mumbai MCACS 60962 54886 54879 54350 52474 53122 72612 34585
Nagaland SACS 75890 75835 84438 79350 72453 75608 37718  357.37
Odisha SACS 531.23 53114 70588 78375 71471 69486 65047 25166
Puducherry SACS 478 4516 455 4430 78.86 77.61 60.02 37.39
Punjab SACS 43566 ~ 23158 72007 66193 72747 78562 32264 25151
Rajasthan SACS 49604 45465 57155 52462 62493  507.34  249.95 12,53
Sikkim SACS 6061  66.74 8176 8297 91.47 91.07 45.82 42.30
Tamil Nadu SACS 2518.86 139627 202890  2408.83 216313 143903 132435  49.79
Tripura SACS 24616 25262 26368 25211 22525 21971 22519 13543
Uttar Pradesh SACS 79474 51885 89604 117019 95869 98496 58241  354.82
Uttarakhand SACS 19516 17925 ~ 28240 23774 32037 29619  169.75 96.42
West Bengal SACS 148924 119340 121933 121872  1237.33 108899  367.67  147.64
ToraL: 2252315 1929095 2309190 21206.68 23404.87 23860.09 1814800  8592.43
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B. Grant-in-Aid utilized to Regional Resource Centre during last three years

S. Name of the RRC 200-10 2010-11 2011-12
No
1. Centre for Heath Education Training and Nutrition 20,74,448/- 8,82,806/- 22,87,970/-
Awareness (CHETNA), Gujarat
2. Voluntary Health Association of India (VHAI), New Delhi 22,23,747I- 14,07,117/- 23,46,370/-
3. MAMTA-Hedth Institute for Mother and Child, New Delhi 16,91,729/- 19,33,823/- 17,16,009/-
4,  Hindustan Latex Family Planning Promotion Trust (HLFPPT), 12,30,310/- 4,30,340/- 1,43,148/-
Andhra Pradesh (Balance (Balance
Amount Amount
2009-10) 2010-11)
5. Child In Need Institute (CINI), Kolkata (W.B.) 19,34,594/- 17,94,508/- 15,85,853/-
6.  Population Foundation of India (PFl), New Delhi 8,47,969/- 20,04,913/- —
(Balance)
7.  Swasthya Shikhya, Odisha 12,47,166/- 16,56,930/- —
8.  Family Planning Association of India (FPAI), Mumbai 9,04,435/- — 8,29,731/-
9. The Gandhigram Institute of rural Health and FW trust, 10,26,889/- 9,07,677I- 9,02,938/-
Tamil Nadu
10. Voluntary Health Association of Assam (VHAA), Assam — 11,11,942/- —

[VHEVS VACYY] 0} SIBVSUY UBTIIM  2ST

suonsend) paJresun



C. Details of funds utilized to NGOs under Revised National Tuberculosis Control Programme

(Rs. in lakhs)
S. Name of NGO 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12
No.
1 Indian Medical Association 264.41 387.00 389.59
2 Catholic Bishop Conference of India 321.88 524.78 582.11
D. Details of funds utilized to NGOs by National AIDS Control Organization
(Rs. in lakhs)
S. Organization 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
No.
1. KHPT, Pune 1578.21 804.43 919.13 606.47
2. DESH, Chennai 214 - - -
3. Freedom Foundation 1580.35 804.43 926.52 606.47
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AYUSH

E. List of details of funds released and details of funds utilized by NGOs under Central
Sector Scheme for upgradation to centres of excellence

Sl. Organisation/Institution Purpose of Grant State Amount Released (lakhs)
No. Names
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. Muslim Progressive and For upgradation of Center Deoband, 0.000 0.000 118.000  0.000 118.000
Educational Council, of Excellence in Ilg Bid Uttar Pradesh
Deoband Tadbeer
2. Ibn Sina Academy of Museum of medico-historical Aligarh, 0.000 70.000 0.000 0.000 70.000
Medieval Medicine and research Uttar Pradesh
Sciences, Tijana House,
Aligarh
3. Arogyadham JRD Tala Centre of excellence in drug Chitrakoot, 0.000 76.955 0.000 0.000 76.955
for Research in Ayurveda, standardization and quality Satna, Madhya
Yoga and Naturopathy, control of Ayurvedic-Unani Pradesh
Deendayal Research medicines
Institute Chitrakoot Satha
4. Mooss Vaidyaratham The Ayurvedic Management Thrissur, 0.000 0.000 199.690  0.000 199.690
Ayurveda Foundation, of Musculoskeletal Disorders Kerala

Thrissur

with special importance of
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Vaidyaratnam P.S. Varier’'s
Arya Vaidyashala,
Kottakal, Malappuram

Sreedhareeyam Ayurvedic
Research and
Development Institute
(SARDI), Kothakulam,
Keraa

Nisargopchar Gramsudhar
Trust's Nisargopchar
Ashram, Pune

Ayurveda Hospital and
Research Centre, Bhartiya
Sanskriti Darshan Trust,
Wagholi, Pune

M.L. Dhawale Trust

Chronic Inflammatory Joint
Disorders and Connective
Tissue Disorders

Centre for Medicinal Plants
Research

Centre of Excellence in
Netra-Roga

Centre of Excellence in
Naturopathy and Yoga

Construction of Integrated
Cancer Treatment and
Research Centre

To upgrade the existing
units at Rural Homeopathy
Hospital, Palghar to have
full fledged Department of
Psychiatry, Pulmonology,

Kottakal, Kerala

Kothakulam,
Keraa

Pune,
Maharashtra

Pune,
Maharashtra

Palghar, Mumbai,

Maharashtra
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Research Department
Medical informatics and
Administrative Department
10. M.B. Barwdia foundation's  Centre of Excellence in Mumbai, 0.000 39.400 0.000 0.000 39.400
Spandan Hodlistic Institute Clinical and Fundamental Maharashtra
of Applied Homoeopathy, Research in Homeopathy
Mumbai on Autism
11. SVYASA, Bangaore Centre of Excellence in Bangalore, 0.000 0.000 200.000  0.000 200.000
Yoga Karnataka
12. FRLHT, Bangalore For facilitating their Hospital, Bangalore, 0.000 0.000 200.000  0.000 200.000
Institute of Ayurveda and Karnataka
Integrative Medicines
Research Hospital and
Training Centre
13. Soukya Foundation Centre of excellence on Bangalore, 0.000 128.000 128.000 0.000 256.000
(Charitable trust), 202, Respiratory Allergies Karnataka
Parvathi plaza, 105, intervention through
Richmond Circle, Homeopathy
Bangalore
14. Ramakrishna Mission Upgradation of existing Kolkata, 0.000 40.000 0.000 0.000 40.000
Ashram, Narendrapur, laboratory facilities to test West Bengal
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Kolkata

Society for Welfare of
the Handicapped
persons, 27 Tagore
Avenue, Durgapur,
(BHAROSHA)

SASTRA University

The Ayurvedic Trust
Coimbatore

Niamath Science
Academy, Chennai

Sahara Unani Medical
Foundation, Hyderabad

the quality of Ayurvedic
Products-Establishment of
Quality Testing Laboratory

Centre of Excellence in
homeopathy for prevention
of Disability

Establishing a Centre of
Excellence in Nationa
Facility for the Scientific
Manufacturing of Ayurvedic
and Siddha-Rasa Aushadhies
and Bhasmas

Upgradation to Centre of
Excellence-Research Hospital
for Rheumatology

A Health Resort exclusively
for Regimental Therapy

Center of excellence in
Regimental Therapy

Durgapur,
West Bengal

Thanjavur,
Tamil Nadu

Coimbatore,
Tamil Nadu

Chennai,
Tamil Nadu

Hyderabad,
Andhra Pradesh

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

70.780

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

100.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

145.970

0.000

0.000

70.780

0.000

145.970

100.000

0.000
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158 Written Answers to [RAJYA SABHA] Unstarred Questions
Satement-111
Details of NGOs found involved in various irregularitiesAction Taken

National AIDS Control Programme

Sate No. of NGOs Action taken

Goa 2 These NGOs have been terminated
Haryana 4

Jharkhand 26

Mumbai 1

Tripura 1

Uttar Pradesh, 1

West Bengal 1

Bill for providing healthcare to all

1146. SHRI C.P. NARAYANAN: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(8 whether Government is contemplating to bring a comprehensive Bill to
provide healthcare to all;

(b) if so, the status of the proposed Bill; and
(c) the reasons for delay in bringing the Bill before the House?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI A.H. KHAN CHOUDHURY): (&) and (b) There is no such proposal
at present.

(c) The question does not arise.
Progress of NRHM in the NER States

1147. SHRI PANKAJ BORA: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(8 whether Government has assessed the progress of National Rural Health



